The Company changed the grouping of expenses on the consolidated statements of profit and loss to
separate the gain on change in fair value of biological assets from cost of sales. Rent and facilities
expenses were included in general and administrative expenses and salaries and benefits were allocated
to general and administrative expenses and sales and marketing expenses.

The Company also changed the grouping of assets property and equipment in order to group similar asset
classes together and to separate assets with significantly different useful life estimates.

SCHEDULEC
Unaudited proforma condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at and for

the nine months ended December 31, 2016, and the unaudited proforma condensed
consolidated statements of earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) as at and for
the nine months ended December 31, 2016 and the year ended March 31, 2016, together

with the notes thereto.

Please see attached.

Pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position

as at December 31, 2016

Unaudited
(&pressed in CDN $000's)

Canol!I Growth

Mettrum

ProForma

Adjustments

Notes
ProForma

Consolidated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equiwlents $ 92,504 $ 17,338   $ 109,842
Restricted short-term investment 250   250
Accounts receivable, net 2,462 2,094   4,556
Biological assets 5,307 1,852   7,159
Inventory 50,598 5,378   55,976
Prepaid e nses and other assets 1,562 1,751   3,313

 152,683 28,413   181,096

Property, plant and equipment 60,937 25,096   86,033
Promissory note receivable  1,350   1,350
Goodwill 34,912 14,315 (14,315)  3 a) 351,287

Other intangible assets

31,638

570

316,375  3 a)
32,208

Other assets 495   495
 $ 280 665 $ 69 744 $ 302 060   $ 652 469

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

$ 12,731

$ 6,059

6,500
3 b)

$ 25,290

Contingent consideration  3,090   3,090
Deferred revenue 221   221
Current rtion of lo!!jl-term debt 1,078 535   1,613

 14,030 9,684 6,500   30,214
Long-term debt 6,092 2,953   9,045
Contingent consideration  5,753   5,753
Contingent consideration provision 527   527
Deferred tax liability 8,276   8,276
Other lo!!l!-term liabilities 216   216

 29,141 18,390 6,500   54,031

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 253,009 67,862 (67,862)  3 c) 590,520

   337,511  3 a)
Share-based reserve 7,833 1,453 (1,453)  3 c) 23,736

   15,903  3 a)
Warrants  3,489 (3,489)  3 c)
Deficit (9,318) (21,450) 21,450  3 c) (15,818)

   6,500  3b
 251,524 51,354 295,560   598,438
 $ 280 665 $ 69 744 $ 302 060   $ 652 469

Proforma condensed interim statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive  income  (loss)

for the nine months ended December 31, 2016

Unaudited
(&pressed in CDN $000's except per share amo-)

ProForma ProForma

Canopy Growth Mettrum .Adjustments Notes Consolidated

Rewmre $ 25,234 $   14,253 $ 39,487

biological assets

36,215 8,632 44,847

Cost of sales (recovery), net of the unrealiz.ed gain on changes in fair value of
(10,981)

Gross margin, including the unrealized gain on cbsnges in fair value of biological

5,621  4b) (5,360)

assets

Sales and marketing

8,850

6,857

15,707

Resesrch and development 1,345   1,345
General and administration 10,924 7,548   18,472
.Acquisition costs 1,975   1,975
Share of loss in equity investments 50   50
Shsre-based compensation e,q,ense 3,345 585 (585) 4c) 4,158

Depreciation and am.ortmltion

2,943

683
813 4c)

4 a)

3,626
 29,432 15,673 228  45,333
 Income (loss) from operations 6,783 (7,041)   (228)   (486)

Interest expense, net

(270)

(39)

(309)
Change in fair value of acquisition consideration related liabilities (1,193) 797  (396)
 1,463 758  705
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) before income taxes 5,320 (6,283) (228) (1,191)

Income tax expense (863)   (863)
Net income (loss) and comprehensiw  income (loss) after income taxes $ 4,457 $ (6,283) (228) $ (2,054)

Net income (loss) per shsre, basic:

0.04

$ (0.15)

$ (0.01)

$ (0.01)

Weighted average nomber of outstanding common
shares, basic: 109,725,439 42,240,721 34,265,042 143,990,481

Net income (loss) per shsre, diluted: 0.04

Weighted average nomber of outstanding common
shsres, diluted: 114,094,787

Pro forma statement of net loss and comprehensive  loss

for the year ended March 31, 2016

Unaudited
(&pressed in CDN $000's except per share amo-)

ProForma ProForma

Canopy Growth Mettrum. Adjustments Notes Consolidated

Revenue 12,699 $ 7,692 $ $ 20,391

Cost of sales (recovery), net of the unrealized gain on changes in fair wlue of

biological assets
(6,287)

2,690

4b)

(3,597)

Gross margin, including the unrealized gain on chlmges in fair wlue of biological

assets
18,986 5,002  23,988

Sales and marketing

5,653

4,032

9,685

Research and development

721

721
General and administration  8,177  7,228   15,405
Acquisition costs  1,155   6,500  3b)  7,655
Share of loss in equity investments

276

276
Share-based compensation expense

3,497

501

(501)

 4c)
5,737

Depreciation and amorfuation
2,256

552   2,240  4c)

4 a)
2,808

  21,735  12,313   8,239   42,287
Loss from operations

 (2,749) (7,311)   (8,239)   (18,299)

Interest income (expense), net (140) 13

(127)
(Increase) decrease in fair value of acquisiton consideration related liabilities (481)   (481)
 621 13   608
Net loss and comprehensive loss before income tax.es (3,370) (7J98) (8J39)  (18,907)

Income tax (expense) recovery (126)   (126)
Net loss and comprehensive loss after income tax.es (3,496) $ (7,298) $ (8,239)  $ (19,033)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted:

(0.05)

$ (0.22)

$ (0.24)

$ (0.17)

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares:

Basic and diluted

77,023,935

33,748,895

34,265,042

111,288,977

Canopy Growth Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in Canadian thousands of dollars unless noted otherwise, except for per share amounts)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016, the
unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated statement of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)